AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING AND ASSESSMENT

TAXES BY THE RIVER GROVE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, OB
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COOK €O. CLERK'S OFFI
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
SEP 0 3 2020
YAX EXTENSION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of July, 2020, an Ordinance entitled "ORDINANCE
PROVIDING FOR BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS OF THE RIVER GROVE PUBLIC LIBRARY
DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING “JULY 1, 2020
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021," was duly passed and approved and the same has been published
according to law, there having been appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020
and ending June 30, 2021, the sum of $1,311,059.88 for Jibrary purposes of the River Grove Public Library

District,

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Ordained by the Board of Library Trustees of the River Grove

Public Library District as follows:

Section 1: That the Board of Library Trustees of the River Grove Public
Library District, in accordance with the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided,

have duly ascertained the amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made to be the amount of

EIGHTY-EIGHT CENTS, ($1.311,059,38) and do hereby determine that of that amount there shall be collected fron

this tax levy for the said fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, the sum of

Section 2: That the purpose for which said appropriations and levy are
made, and the sums or amounts appropriated to be collected and used for each purpose and the

amounts to be reised by tax levy are hereby ascertained to be as follows:

PP .



ACCOUNT

STAEF
Item 01: Salaries
Item 02: Janitorial

BRAR
Ttem 03: Books
Item 04: Periodicals
Item 05: Audio Visual
PHYSICAL FACILITIES
Ttem 0&: Housekeeping Supplies
Item 07: Library Furniture
Item 08: Maintenance of Building
Item 09: Maintenance of Land
Itern 10: Purchase of Equipment
Item 11: Real Estate Tax
Item 12: Refuse Remove
Item 13: Telephone
Item 14: Utilities
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Item 15: Insurance
Rem 16: Library Equipment
Item 17: Mortgage Payment
Item 18: Professional Fees
Item 19: Rental of Equipment
OTHERS
Itemn 20: Reciprocal Borrowing
Item 21: Assodiation Dues
Item 22: Bindery
Item 23: Book Processing

Ttem 24: Conference Expense
Item 25: Contingency

Item 26: Library Supplies

Item 27: Postage

Ttem 28: Printing

Ttem 29: Programs

Ttem 30: Legal Notices

Ttem 31: Staff Education

Item 32: Trustee Education

ltem 33: Shipping

Ttem 34: Computer/Automation
JOTAL CORPORATE EXPENDITURES

TO BE RAISED
APPROPRIATED

$387,832.06
$13,075.49

$74,815.08
$8,405.10
$18,670.61

$8,958.93
$9,740.80
$35,616.96
$18,000.09
$52,920.00
$0.00
$3,322.95
$18,301.04
$31,645.99

$18,301.04
$9,610.47
$0.00
$31,845.69
$1,708.51

$2,721.03
$2,387.50
$195.02
$2,855.12
$4,398.02
$7,313.07
$14,171.39
$2,525.55
$3,184.87
$7,294.77
$3,806.40
$2,182.73
$660.87
$4,455.42
$41,536.81

$842,463.38

AMOUNT
BY TAX LEVY

$372,318.79
$13,075.49

$66,443.00
$5909.83
$25453.13

$5,171.09
$12,140.31
$35,311.19
$8,864.73
$19,478.99
$0.00
$1,181.96
$9,307.97
$20,684.38

$10,342.20
$2,792.41
$0.00
$23,167.71
$0.00

$738.73
$369.36
$0.00
$147.75
$369.36
$5,244.58
$12,409.74
$738.73
$1477.35
$15,655.26
$738.73
$369.36
$369.36
$1,846.85
$31,026.58

$703,144.92

Vo b o

G S ARG

PR



The foregoing appropriations are appropriated from the general property tax for corporate
purposes. Said appropriations, less estimated amounts receivable from other sources, are hereby levied
from the tax for general corporate purposes.

AUDIT EXPENSES APPROPRIATED TAXLEVY

Itemn 35: Audit Expenses $6,050.53 $6,353.05

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for
audit expense purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.
Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a spedial tax for audit expense purposes in

addition to all other library district taxes.

PUBLIC LIABILITY AND WORKERS'

COMPENSATION INSURANCE AFPPROPRIATED TAXLEVY
Item 36: Public Liability Insurance $1,551.34 $1,477.47
Ttem 40: Workers' Compensation Insurance $7,756.65 $4,432.37

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF)

AND SOCIAL SECURITY (FICA) AFPROPRIATED TAXLEVY
Item 37: IMRF $39,713.66 $46,692.79
Item 38: FICA $27,923.91 $33,205.81

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a spedial tax to pay
the Library District’s expenses to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund and to Social Security and is in
addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for [llinois Municipal Retirement

Fund Contribution and Social Security in addition to all other library district taxes.

-

-



UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION AFPPROPRIATED TAXLEVY

Item 3%: Unemployment Compensation $1,994.58 $4,432.37
The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for

unemployrent compensation expense purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as

provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for unemployment compensation

expense purposes in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT FUND &

WORKING CASH FUND APPROPRIATED TAXLEVY
Ttem 43; Library Development Fund $142,737.71 $0.00
Item 41: Working Cash Pund $180,366.30 $0.00

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for
working cash purposes and is in addition to all other Iibrary district taxes as provided by law.
Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for maintenance and tepair purposes

in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT FUND AFPROPRIATED TAX LEVY

Item 42: Maintenance and Support Fund $60,501.82 $84,050.22
The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for the

maintenance, repair, and alteration of the library building and equipment purposes and is in addition to all

other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for maintenance and repair purposes

in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

A a AmE 4

i o



SUMMARY

AMOUNT
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED
ACCOUNTS APPROFPRIATED BXTAXLEVY
Total Corporate Expenditures $842,463.38 $703,144.92
Total Audit Expense $6,050.53 $6:353.05
Total Public Liability and
Workers' Compensation Insurance $9,307.99 $5,909.84
Total IMRF Payments and
Sodial Security Payments $67,637.57 $79.898.60
Total Unemployment
Insurance Expense $1,994.58 $4,432.37
Total Library Development Fund
and Working Cash Fund $323,104.01 $0.00
Total Maintenance and
Support Fund $60,501.82 $84,050.22
GRAND TOTALS $1,311,055.88 $383,789.00

Bection 3; That the Secretary is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with

the County Clerk of Cook County within the time specified by law.

Section 4; That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval as required by law,




ADOPTED this 19th day of August 2020, pursuant to a roll call vote of

7 Ayes 0 Nays 0 Absent 0 Vacancies

MEMBERS: VOTING AYE: VOTING NAY MEMBERS ABSENT:

John Batson AYE

Matthew McManus AYE

Joseph Hammon AYE

Marie Angelico AYE

Geri Dombrowski AYE

Dennis Ryan AYE

Michael Prokop AYE
Attest:
Michael A. Prokop ’
President of the Board of Trustees of the
River Grove Public Library District,

Cook County, Hllinois

—-j&fkﬂ\“““"

Geri Dombrowski

Secretary of the Board of Trustees

of the River Grove Public Library District,
Cook County, Illinois

Witnessed before me this
“h
/9% dwollegusd 2020 Voo
R §  "OFFICIAL SEAL'
_ P
7 € § _way Comission Expires 10242020 §
Notary Public ]



