## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVYING AND ASSESSMENT TAXES BY THE RIVER GROVE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

RECEIVED BY COOK CO. CLERK'S OFFICE

SEP 0 3 2020

TAX EXTENSION DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, on the 8th day of July, 2020, an Ordinance entitled "ORDINANCE

PROVIDING FOR BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS OF THE RIVER GROVE PUBLIC LIBRARY

DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING "JULY 1, 2020

AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021," was duly passed and approved and the same has been published according to law, there having been appropriated for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020

and ending June 30, 2021, the sum of \$1,311,059.88 for library purposes of the River Grove Public Library District.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Ordained by the Board of Library Trustees of the River Grove Public Library District as follows:

Section 1: That the Board of Library Trustees of the River Grove Public

Library District, in accordance with the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided,

have duly ascertained the amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes legally made to be the amount of

ONE MILLION, THREE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND, FIFTY-NINE DOLLARS and

EIGHTY-EIGHT CENTS, (\$1.311.059.88) and do hereby determine that of that amount there shall be collected from
this tax levy for the said fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, the sum of

EIGHT HUNDRED, EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED, EIGHTY-NINE DOLLARS, and

ZERO CENTS, (\$883,789.00).

Section 2: That the purpose for which said appropriations and levy are made, and the sums or amounts appropriated to be collected and used for each purpose and the amounts to be raised by tax levy are hereby ascertained to be as follows:

	ACCOUNT	TO BE RAISED APPROPRIATED	AMOUNT BY TAX LEVY
STAFF			
Item 01:	Salaries	\$387,832.06	\$372,318.79
Item 02:	Janitorial	<b>\$13,075.49</b>	\$13,075.49
<u>LIBRARY M</u>	ATERIALS		
Item 03:	Books	\$74,815.08	\$66,443.00
Item 04:	Periodicals	\$8,405.10	\$5,909.83
Item 05:	Audio Visual	\$18,670.61	\$25,453.13
PHYSICAL 1	FACILITIES		
Item 06:	Housekeeping Supplies	\$8,958.93	\$5,171.09
Item 07:	Library Furniture	\$9,740.80	\$12,140.31
Item 08:	Maintenance of Building	\$35,616.9 <del>6</del>	\$35,311.19
Item 09:	Maintenance of Land	\$18,000.09	\$8,864.73
Item 10:	Purchase of Equipment	\$52,920.00	\$19,478.99
Item 11:	Real Estate Tax	\$0.00	\$0.00
Item 12:	Refuse Remove	\$3,322.95	\$1,181.96
Item 13:	Telephone	\$18,301.0 <u>4</u>	\$9,307.97
Item 14:	Utilities	\$31,645.99	\$20,684.38
CONTRACT	UAL SERVICES		
Item 15:	Insurance	\$18,301.04	\$10,342.20
Item 16:	Library Equipment	\$9,610.47	\$2,792.41
Item 17:	Mortgage Payment	\$0.00	\$0.00
Item 18:	Professional Fees	\$31,845.69	\$23,167.71
Item 19:	Rental of Equipment	\$1,708.51	\$0.00
OTHERS			
Item 20:	Reciprocal Borrowing	<b>\$2,721.03</b>	\$738. <b>7</b> 3
Item 21:	Association Dues	\$2,387.50	\$369,36
Item 22:	Bindery	\$195.02	\$0.00
Item 23:	Book Processing	\$2,859.12	\$147.73
Item 24:	Conference Expense	\$4,398.02	\$369.36
Item 25:	Contingency	\$7,313.07	\$5,244.58
Item 26:	Library Supplies	\$14,171.39	\$12,409.74
Item 27:	Postage	<b>\$2,52</b> 5.55	\$738.73
Item 28:	Printing	\$3,184.87	\$1,477.35
Item 29:	Programs	\$7,294.77	\$15,655.26
Item 30:	Legal Notices	\$3,806.40	\$738.73
Item 31:	Staff Education	\$2,182.73	\$369.36
Item 32:	Trustee Education	\$660.87	\$369.36
Item 33:	Shipping	\$4,455.42	\$1,846.85
Item 34:	Computer/Automation	\$41,536.81	\$31,026.58

\$842,463.38

\$703,144.92

TOTAL CORPORATE EXPENDITURES

The foregoing appropriations are appropriated from the general property tax for corporate purposes. Said appropriations, less estimated amounts receivable from other sources, are hereby levied from the tax for general corporate purposes.

AUDIT EXPENSES		APPROPRIATED	TAX LEVY
Item 35:	Audit Expenses	\$6,050.53	\$6,353.05

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for audit expense purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for audit expense purposes in addition to all other library district taxes.

	ABILITY AND WORKERS' SATION INSURANCE	APPROPRIATED	TAX LEVY
Item 36:	Public Liability Insurance	\$1,551.34	<b>\$1,477.</b> 47
Item 40:	Workers' Compensation Insurance	<b>\$7,756.65</b>	\$4,432.37

	AL SECURITY (FICA)	APPROPRIATED	TAX LEVY
Item 37:	IMRF	\$39,713.66	\$46,692.79
Item 38:	FICA	\$27,923.91	\$33,205.81

II I INICIS MINICIPAL DESTRUCTOR CONTROL OF COM-

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax to pay the Library District's expenses to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund and to Social Security and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund Contribution and Social Security in addition to all other library district taxes.

Item 39:

Unemployment Compensation

\$1,994.58

\$4,432.37

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for unemployment compensation expense purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for unemployment compensation expense purposes in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

## LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT FUND &

WORKING CASH FUND		APPROPRIATED	TAX LEVY
Item 43:	Library Development Fund	\$142,737.71	\$0.00
Item 41:	Working Cash Fund	\$180,366,30	\$0.00

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for working cash purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said Appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for maintenance and repair purposes in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

MAINTEN	ANCE AND SUPPORT FUND	APPROPRIATED	TAX LEVY
Item 42:	Maintenance and Support Fund	\$60,501.82	\$84,050.22

The foregoing appropriation is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of a special tax for the maintenance, repair, and alteration of the library building and equipment purposes and is in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

Said appropriation is hereby levied from the proceeds of a special tax for maintenance and repair purposes in addition to all other library district taxes as provided by law.

## **SUMMARY**

ACCOUNTS	AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAX LEVY
Total Corporate Expenditures	\$842,463.38	\$703,144.92
Total Audit Expense	\$6,050.53	<b>\$6,353.</b> 05
Total Public Liability and Workers' Compensation Insurance	\$9,307.99	\$5,909.84
Total IMRF Payments and Social Security Payments	\$67,637.57	\$79,898.60
Total Unemployment Insurance Expense	\$1,994.58	\$4,432.37
Total Library Development Fund and Working Cash Fund	\$323,104.01	\$0.00
Total Maintenance and Support Fund	\$60,501.82	<b>\$84,</b> 050 <b>.2</b> 2
GRAND TOTALS	\$1,311,059.88	\$883,789.00

i

Section 3: That the Secretary is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Cook County within the time specified by law.

Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as required by law.

## ADOPTED this 19th day of August 2020, pursuant to a roll call vote of

0 Absent

0 Vacancies

0 Nays

7 Ayes

MEMBERS: VOTING AYE: **VOTING NAY** John Batson AYE Matthew McManus AYE Joseph Hammon AYE Marie Angelico AYE Geri Dombrowski AYE Dennis Ryan AYE Michael Prokop AYE

Attest:

President of the Board of Trustees of the River Grove Public Library District,

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Cook County, Illinois

RECEIVED BY COOK CO. CLERK'S OFFICE

SEP 0 3 2020

TAX EXTENSION DEPARTMENT

Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the River Grove Public Library District,

Cook County, Illinois

Witnessed before me this

19 day of August

OFFICIAL SEAL'